Respondent shall submit DMRs in accordance with Parts III.C.5 and III.D.4 of the Permit. 

3. Respondent shall comply with the existing permit until the renewal permit is issued.  

4. In compromise and full settlement of the violations specified in the FINDINGS OF FACT, 

Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 

($3700.00), of which ten percent (10%) shall be paid as reimbursement to DEQ for 

administrative costs associated with this CAO. Payment is due within thirty (30) calendar 

days after the effective date of this CAO. Payment can be made online using the Financials